POLICY

PROCEDURE
MANUAL



MANUAL PURPOSE

This Policy and Procedure Manual is to serve as general guidance on the
Company accepted methods of accomplishing the included tasks. Events may
dictate deviation from the accepted methods to meet the needs of the situation at
hand. Air Trek’s mission requires a flexible common sense approach to deal with
events that are, by their nature, almost always fluid and in some cases require
immediate action. When able, the accepted methods should be adhered to, or if
the situation allows, a request should be made for guidance from higher authority
in the company. When necessary these Policies and Procedures may be deviated
from within the confines of good common sense and safety.

Nothing in this manual should be construed to be in conflict with any local, state
or federal regulation. If in the event a conflict occurs, always defer to the
regulation,

COVER 2 Rev 23 11/08/10



AIR TREK AIR AMBULANCE
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

CONTENTS

Communications

COMMUNICATIONS POLICY

CELLULAR PHONE POLICY

GROUND TRANSPORTATION CONSIDERATIONS POLICY

Performance Improvement (PI)
PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT POLICY

Equipment
EQUIPMENT POLICY
MEDICAL EQUIPMENT RENTAL POLICY

Flight Operations — Flight Coordination

FLIGHT COORDINATOR CONFIRMATION POLICY

FLIGHT FOLLOWING - IN-PROGRESS FLIGHT

FLIGHT FOLLOWING - POST ACCIDENT/INCIDENT POLICY (PAIP)
IN-FLIGHT MEDICAL EMERGENCIES/CHANGING AIRPORT POLICY
INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORT OF MINORS POLICY

MEDASSIST TRANSPORT POLICY

REQUEST FOR AIR AMBULANCE TRANSPORT POLICY

Job Descriptions

AEROMEDICAL TRANSPORT SPECIALIST
ASSISTANT FLIGHT COORDINATOR

CLINICAL CARE SUPERVISCR

FLIGHT COORDINATOR/CUSTOMER SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE
FLIGHT SAFETY OFFICER ‘

FLIGHT TRAINING PERSONNEL

LEAD MEDICAL PERSON

MEDICAL CONTROL PHYSICIAN

MEDICAL EQUIPMENT COORDINATOR

MEDICAL DIRECTOR

SENIOR AEROMEDICAL TRANSPORT SPECIALIST

-C1- Rev 22 10/26/10

~l 1 W

21

33
35

47
51
53
55

- 67

59
63

79
81
83
87
89
91
93
95
97
99
100



AIR TREK AIR AMBULANCE
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

CONTENTS
Medical Management — Medical Protocol
BI.LOOD PRODUCTS — PROCEDURE FOR NOTIFYING THE LAB 119
DEATH IN-FLIGHT POLICY 121
DOCUMENTATION POLICY 123
NOTIFYING THE MEDICAL DIRECTOR POLICY 125
REFUSAL OF LIFE PROLONGING PROCEDURES POLICY 127

Operations — Management

FLIGHT OBSERVER POLICY 143
MEDIA RELATIONS POLICY 145
NEONATAL TRANSPORT POLICY 147
PATIENT BOARDING AND DEPLANING POLICY 149
PEDIATRIC TRANSPORT POLICY 153
PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND ETHICS POLICY 167
PRE-FLIGHT INFORMATION POLICY 161
TRANSPORT PROCEDURE 163
Orientation

AEROMEDICAL TRANSPORT SPECIALIST : 185
FLIGHT COORDINATOR 189
MEDASSIST 193
MEDICAL CONTROL PHYSICIAN 195
PILOTS 199
SENIOR AEROMEDICAL TRANSPORT SPECIALIST ‘ 201
Regulatory

CONFIDENTIALITY AND EMTALA POLICY 221
MISSION AND AIRCRAFT LIMITATIONS POLICY 223
MISSION STATEMENT AND SCOPE OF CARE 225
SECURITY OF MEDICAL RECORDS POLICY _ 227

-C2- Rev 22 10/26/10



AIR TREK AIR AMBULANCE
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

CONTENTS

Safety Management System

HANGAR SAFETY AND POTENTIAL HAZARDS POLICY
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND WORKPLACE HAZARDS POLICY
INCIDENT REPORT POLICY

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRAM POLICY

PILOT PRE-FLIGHT AND ADD ON EQUIPMENT NOTIFICATION POLICY
PRE-FLIGHT PASSENGER BRIEFING POLICY

REFUELING POLICY

SAFETY COMMITTEE POLICY

SAFETY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM MANUAL

SEATBELT POLICY

SECURITY MISSION STATEMENT

SPECIALTY CARE PROVIDER PRE-FLIGHT BRIEFING POLICY

Staffing

AIR AMBULANCE STAFFING POLICY

AIR MEDICAL PERSONNEL HIRING PROCEDURES
CHAIN OF COMMAND POLICY

DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE POLICY

PILOTS RECORDS IMPROVEMENT ACT POLICY

Training

ANNUAL MEDICAL TRAINING POLICY
HPS TRAINING PROGRAM POLICY
MONTHLY MEDICAL TRAINING POLICY
SURVIVAL GEAR POLICY

Wellness

BIOHAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL POLICY
CRITICAL STRESS DEBRIEFING TEAM IMPLEMENTATION POLICY
DRUG AND ALCOHOL USE / ABUSE POLICY
HEARING PROTECTION POLICY

INFECTIOUS DISEASE EXPOSURE POLICY
LATEX PRECAUTIONS POLICY

PHYSICAL EXAM AND IMMUNIZATION POLICY
PREGNANCY POLICY

SMOKING /f TOBACCO PRODUCT USE POLICY
TB TESTING POLICY

WORKPLACE VIOLENCE POLICY

~C3-~ Rev 25 11/15111

245
247
249
251
255
257
259
261
263
265
267
269

293
295
299
301
303

313
317
319
321

333
335
337
339
341
343
345
347
349
351
355



AIR TREK AIR AMBULANCE
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

CONTENTS
Miscellaneous
BASIC MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION 371
DRESS CODE POLICY i 373
CARE OF THE FAMILY MEMBER / PASSENGER POLICY 375

~C4- Rev 22 10/26/10



AIR TREK AIR AMBULANCE
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

INDEX
AIR AMBULANCE STAFFING POLICY ....coi i 293
AIR MEDICAL PERSONNEL HIRING PROCEDURES..........ccooiii e 205
ANNUAL MEDICAL TRAINING POLICY .....oviiiiirvec e 313
BASIC MISCELLANEQUS INFORMATION ......ccccoiiiiiiiniininninees e 371
BIOHAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL POLICY ..ot 333
BLOOD PRODUCTS — PROCEDURE FOR NOTIFYING THELAB ... 119
CARE OF THE FAMILY MEMBER/PASSENGER POLICY .......ccccccovuiviieriicnennnnn, 375
CELLULAR PHONE POLICY ...t 5
CHAIN OF COMMAND POLICY ..ot 299
COMMUNICATIONS POLICY ...t cieircn e 3
CONFIDENTIALITY AND EMTALA POLICY ..o 221
CRITICAL STRESS DEBRIEFING TEAM IMPLEMENTATION POLICY ............... 335
DEATH IN-FLIGHT POLICY ... 121
DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE POLICY ..ovviiie e e 301
DOCUMENTATION POLICY ...oeeoeerveeeveesessseerseessersessssssessesesresseeseessesoesessneseneseeen 123
DRESS CODE POLICY .o e 373
DRUG AND ALCOHOL USE/ABUSE POLICY ..o 337
EQUIPMENT POLICY ..ot b e s 33
FLIGHT COORDINATOR CONFIRMATION POLICY ... 47
FLIGHT FOLLOWING - IN-PROGRESS FLIGHTS ..o, 51
FLIGHT FOLLOWING - POST ACCIDENT/INCIDENT POLICY (PAIP) ....cccevc..... 53
FLIGHT OBSERVER POLICY it nircovn e 143
GROUND TRANSPORTATION CONSIDERATIONS POLICY ... 7
HANGAR SAFETY and POTENTIAL HAZARDS POLICY ....ccovoiiiiiiccenee 245

I-1 Rev 22 10/26/10



AIR TREK AIR AMBULANCE -
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

INDEX
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND WORKPLACE HAZARDS POLICY ... 247
HPS TRAINING PROGRAM POLICY ..viiiiiiiiiniiiiiiis e 317
HEARING PROTECTION POLICY ..o .339
INCIDENT REPORT POLICY ..o it viis s 249
INFECTIOUS DISEASE EXPOSURE POLICY ...oeiieii e 341
IN-FLIGHT MEDICAL EMERGENCIES / CHANGING AIRPORT POLICY ............. 55
IN-PROGRESS FLIGHT FOLLOWING PROCEDURES.........ccocoiiiiiiniees 51
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRAM POLICY ..o 251
INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORT 0f MINORS POLICY ......cvveooeeeeeeeerreesessreees 57
JOB DESCRIPTION — AEROMEDICAL TRANSPORT SPECIALIST ... 79
JOB DESCRIPTION — ASSTISTANT FLIGHT COORDINATOR ... 81
JOB DESCRIPTION — FLIGHT COORDINATOR / CUSTOMER SERVICE REP... 87
JOB DESCRIPTION — CLINICAL CARE SUPERVISOR ......coovoiiicee 83
JOB DESCRIPTION — FLIGHT SAFETY OFFICER......cccoiii i, 89
JOB DESCRIPTION — FLIGHT TRAINING PERSONNEL ........ccccovovvveireiirer v 91
JOB DESCRIPTION - LEAD MEDICAL PERSON ......cocooioiiiiiieimninne s 93
JOB DESCRIPTION — MEDICAL CONTROL PHYSICIAN ......coiiiiier s 95
JOB DESCRIPTION — MEDICAL EQUIPMENT COORDINATOR........ccoovnirinnn, 97
JOB DESCRIPTION — MEDICAL DIRECTOR ..o cne s, 99
JOB DESCRIPTION — SENIOR AEROMEDICAL TRANSPORT SPECIALIST ...... 101
LATEX PRECAUTIONS POLICY ..ot 343

|-2 Rev 22 10/26/10



AIR TREK AIR AMBULANCE
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

INDEX
MEDASSIST TRANSPORT POLICY ..o 59
MEDIA RELATIONS POLICY ... 145
MEDICAL EQUIPMENT RENTAL POLICY ..o 35
MISSION AND AIRCRAFT LIMITATIONS POLICY ..o, 223
MISSION STATEMENT AND SCOPE OF CARE ... 225
MONTHLY MEDICAL TRAINING POLICY ... 319
NEONATAL TRANSPORT POLICY .....oviiiieiieee i 147
NOTIFYING THE MEDICAL DIRECTOR PROCEDURE ......cccccoiiiiiiiiin, 125
ORIENTATION — AEROMEDICAL TRANSPORT SPECIALIST ..o 185
ORIENTATION — FLIGHT COORDINATOR ..o 189
ORIENTATION — MEDASSIST ... e 193
ORIENTATION — MEDICAL CONTROL PHYSICIAN .......ovvoervoiereenieseeernieerecnennas 195
ORIENTATION — PILOTS ..ot 199
ORIENTATION — SENIOR AEROMEDICAL TRANSPORT SPECIALIST .............. 203
PATIENT BOARDING AND DEPLANING POLICY ... 149
PEDIATRIC TRANSPORT POLICY .. 153
PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT POLICY ..o, 21
PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND ETHICS POLICY ....cccriiieeii e 157
PHYSICAL EXAM AND IMMUNIZATION POLICY ..o, 345

-3 Rev 22 10/26/10



AIR TREK AIR AMBULANCE
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

INDEX
PILOT PRE-FLIGHT AND ADD ON EQUIPMENT NOTIFICATION POLICY ......... 255
PILOT RECORDS IMPROVEMENT ACT ..o, 303
PRE-FLIGHT MISSION BRIEFING POLICY ..o 161
PRE-FLIGHT PASSANGER BREIFING ..........ccooiiiiiiii e 257
PREGNANCY POLICY ... e 347
REFUELING POLICY .ot e 259
REFUSAL OF LIFE PROLONGING PROCEDURES POLICY ..........cccoooiiiiiiinn 127
REQUEST FOR AIR AMBULANCE TRANSPORT POLICY ..., 63
SAFETY COMMITTEE POLICY .. 261
SAFETY MANAGEMENT STSTEM MANUAL ... 263
SEATBELT POLICY .. 265
SECURITY MISSION STATEMENT ..o 267
SECURITY OF MEDICAL RECORDS POLICY ..o, 227
SMOKING/TOBACCO PRODUCT USE POLICY ..., 349
SPECIALTY CARE PROVIDER PRE-FLIGHT BRIEFING POLICY .........ccceeeeni, 269
SURVIVAL GEAR POLICY ..., 321
TB TESTING POLICY ..ot e 351
TRANSPORT PROCEDURE ... 163
WORKPLACE VIOLENCE POLICY ... 355

1-4 Rev 25 11/15/11



AIR TREK AIR AMBULANCE
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

SECTION

Preface

Contents

Index

LOEP

Communications

PAGE

Cover 1
Cover 2

C1
C2
C3
C4

I 1
| 2
|3
| 4

LOEP 1
LOEP 2
LOEP 3
LOEP 4
[LOEP 5
LOEP 6
LOEP 7
LOEP 8

= CoO~NOoOghwh -

0-18

LOEP 1

REVISION

22
23

22
22
25
22

22
22
25
25

26
26
26
26
26
23
26
26

22
22
24
24
24
22
23
22
22
22

DATE

10/26/10
11/08/10

10/26/10
10/26/10
11/15/11
10/26/10

10/26/10
10/26/10
11/15/11
11/15/11

09/01/15
09/01/15
09/01/15
09/01/15
09/01/15
11/08/10
09/01/15
09/01/15

10/26/10
10/26/10
06/15/11
06/15/11
06/15/11
10/26/10
11/08/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10

Rev 26 09/01/15



AIR TREK AIR AMBULANCE
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

SECTION

Performance

Equipment

Flight Operations

PAGE

19
20
21
22
23

24-30

31
32
33
34
35

36-44

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

LOEP 2

REVISION

22
22
26
22
22
22

22
22
26
22
22
22

22
22
23
23
23
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22

DATE

10/26/10
10/26/10
09/01/15
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10

10/26/10
10/26/10
09/01/15
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10

10/26/10
10/26/10
11/08/10
11/08/10
11/08/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10

Rev 26 09/01/15



AIR TREK AIR AMBULANCE
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

SECTION

Flight Operations
Cont.

Job Descriptions

PAGE

62
63
64
65

66-76

77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103

104-116

LOEP 3

REVISION

22
22
22
22
22

22
22
26
23
23
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
23
22
22
22
22
22
22
26
23
22
22

DATE

10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10

10/26/10
10/26/10
09/01/15
11/08/10
11/08/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
11/08/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
09/01/15
11/08/10
10/26/10
10/26/10

Rev 26 09/01/15



AIR TREK AIR AMBULANCE
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

SECTION

Medical
Management

Operations
Management

PAGE

117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127

128-140

141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
162
153
154
185
156
157
158
159
160

LOEP 4

REVISION

22
22
24
24
22
22
26
22
26
22
22
22

22
22
22
22
22
22
26
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
26
22
22
22
22
22

DATE

10/26/10
10/26/10
06/15/11
06/15/11
10/26/10
10/26/10
09/01/15
10/26/10
09/01/15
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10

10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
09/01/15
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
09/01/15
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10

Rev 26 09/01/15



AIR TREK AIR AMBULANCE
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

SECTION PAGE REVISION DATE
Operations 161 22 10/26/10
Management 162 22 10/26/10
Cont. 163 26 09/01/15
164 22 10/26/10
165 26 09/01/15
166 22 10/26/10
187 23 11/08/10
168 23 11/08/10
169 22 10/26/10
170-182 22 10/26/10
Orientation 183 22 10/26/10
: 184 22 10/26/10
185 22 10/26/10
186 26 09/01/15
187 22 10/26/10
188 22 10/26/10
189 22 10/26/10
200 26 09/01/15
201 22 10/26/10
202 22 10/26/10
203 22 10/26/10
204 26 09/01/15
205 22 10/26/10
206-218 22 10/26/10
Regulatory 219 22 10/26/10
220 22 10/26/10
221 22 10/26/10
222 22 10/26/10
223 22 10/26/10
224 26 09/01/15
225 22 10/26/10
226 22 10/26/10
227 22 10/26/10
228-242 22 10/26/10

LOEP 5 Rev 26 09/01/15

o -



AIR TREK AIR AMBULANCE
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

SECTION

Safety
Management
System

PAGE

243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
265
266
267
208
269
270
271
272
273

274-290

LOEP 6

REVISION

22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
23
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
23
22
22
22
22
22
22
22

DATE
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
11/08/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
11/08/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10

Rev 23 11/08M10



SECTION

Staffing

Training

Wellness

AIR TREK AIR AMBULANCE
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

PAGE

291
202
293
294
205
296
297
208
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307

308-310

311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321

322-332

333
334
335
336
337

LOEP 7

REVISION

25
22
26
22
23
23
22
22
22
22
22
22
25
25
25
25
25
25

22
22
22
22
26
22
26
22
26
22
20
22

26
22
22
22
23

DATE

11/156/11
10/26/10
09/01/15
10/26/10
11/08/10
11/08/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
11/15/11
1171611
11/156/11
11715111
11/15/11
11/15/11

10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
09/01/15
10/26/10
09/01/15
10/26/10
09/01/15

. 10/26/10

09/01/15
10/26/10

09/01/16
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
11/08/10

Rev 26 09/01/15



AIR TREK AIR AMBULANCE
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

SECTION

Wellness
Cont.

Miscellaneous

PAGE

338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357

358-368

369
370
371
372
373
374
375

376-390

LOEP 8

REVISION

22
22
22
22
22
22
22
26
22
22
22
22
22
26
22
22
22
23
22
22
22

22
22
22
22
26
23
22
22

DATE

10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
09/01/15
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
09/01/15
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
11/08/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10

10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
10/26/10
09/01/15
11/08/10
10/26/10
10/26/10

Rev 26 09/01/15



